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September 29, 2015

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Mr. Paul Herman, P.E.

629 Main Street, 4th Floor

Richmond, VA 23219

Subject:  Response to VDEQ Comments on the
Site Management Plan Fiscal Years 2016 through 2020
Joint Expeditionary Base(JEB) Little Creek-Fort Story, JEB Little Creek, Virginia Beach,
Virginia
Navy CLEAN 8012, Contract N62470-11-D-8012, Task Order WE61

Dear Mr. Herman:

On behalf of the Navy, CH2M HILL is pleased to submit the following response to the comments from
VDEQ received via email on July 2, 2015 on the Site Management Plan Fiscal Years 2016 through
2020, Joint Expeditionary Base (JEB) Little Creek-Fort Story, JEB Little Creek, Virginia Beach, Virginia:

General: Editorial changes were made as suggested.

Comment 1: Section 2.4.1; Site 7—Amphibious Base Landfill; 14™ paragraph: Will this activity occur
before 10/1/15? If so, please note that fact here. If not, please add this activity to Table 2-8.

Response: Track change rejected. Text has been added to explain why the Site 7 ROD Memo to
File is no longer needed.

Comment 2: Section 2.4.1; Site 9—Driving Range Landfill and Site 10—Sewage Treatment Plant
Landfill; 20™ paragraph: If the GW LTM UFP SAP will be completed by 10/1/15 note that fact here.
Otherwise, add the activity to Table 2-9.

Response: The groundwater LTM UFP SAP has been added to Table 2-9.

Comment 3: Section 2.4.1; Site 11—School of Music Plating Shop; 26 paragraph: Why doesn’t the
table include the UFP SAP work and the re-injection work?

Response: The Site 11 1,4-dioxane groundwater sampling UFP SAP was completed in FY 2015.
The text associated with the UFP SAP was added to the paragraph. The re-injections have been
added to Table 2-10.

Comment 4: Section 2.4.1; Site 11a—Building 3033 Former Waste Oil Tank; 9" paragraph: Shouldn’t
this table include the post-ROD memo to file activity and at least 4 LTM entries because we’re still
doing LTM annually?



Response: The tracked changes text has been revised to show the Site 11a ROD Memo to File
being finalized in September 2015. The LTM entry in Table 2-11 spans the entirety of the five
year SMP period and is in line with how LTM is presented for all other sites and in previous SMP
reports.

Comment 5: Section 2.4.1; Site 12—Exchange Laundry Waste Disposal Area; 17" paragraph: Should
this table include the re-injection work?

Response: The track changes text has been revised to show the Site 12 re-injections being
completed in September 2015. No changes to the table were made.

Comment 6: Section 2.4.1; Site 13—Public Works Pentachlorophenol Dip Tank and Wash Rack; 20t
paragraph: Should this table include the re-injection work?

Response: The table has been updated to include the Site 13 re-injections.

The above response (and other Team comments/responses) will be incorporated into the final
version of the JEB Little Creek FY 2016 through 2020 Site Management Plan.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 757-671-6280 if you have any questions concerning the
responses.

Sincerely,

/ﬁa{: il o

Nathaniel Price, P.E.
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Matthew Stepien/NAVFAC Mid-Atlantic
Mr. Jeffrey Boylan/USEPA
Ms. Cecilia Landin/CH2M HILL
Administrative Record File



